

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA,

PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT,

V.

VERONICA AGUAYO,

DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT.

CASE No. S254554

ON REVIEW OF A PARTIALLY PUBLISHED DECISION OF  
THE COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**LINNÉA M. JOHNSON**  
STATE BAR No. 093387  
100 EL DORADO STREET, SUITE C  
AUBURN, CA 95603  
TEL: 916.850.5818  
EMAIL: LMJLAW2@ATT.NET  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

BY APPOINTMENT OF THE  
CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT  
UNDER THE APPELLATE DEFENDERS,  
INC. INDEPENDENT CASE SYSTEM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Table of Contents .....   | 2  |
| Table of Authorities .....  | 4  |
| Introduction.....   | 8  |
| Argument  |    |
| I. Under the Elements Test, Assault with the Use of Force Likely to Produce Great Bodily Injury Is a Lesser-Included Offense of Assault with a Deadly Weapon.....   | 10 |
| A. The Legislative History of the Assault Statute Does Not Support the State’s Assertion that the Terms “Weapon” and “Instrument” Are Proxies for “Inherently Deadly” and “Noninherently Deadly” Respectively ..... | 15 |
| 1. This Court Has Not Yet Decided Whether (a)(4) Is an LIO of (a)(1) Under the 2011 Revision of section 245 .....   | 21 |
| 2. The Case Law that Predates the 2011 Revision of section 245 Is Distinguishable, Often Includes Dicta, and Is Not Precedential .....  | 22 |
| B. The Legislature Has Never Included a Definition Of “Deadly Weapon” in the Assault Statute and Has Delegated the Task of Defining this Term to the Courts .....   | 26 |
| C. Binding Precedent Appears in the Ratio Decidendi, Not in Dicta.....  | 30 |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS CONT'D.**

II. The State’s New Hypothetical, Offered to Show an (a)(1) Assault Can Be Committed Without Also Committing an (a)(4) Assault, Fails to Accomplish This Objective . . . . . 33

III. Creating Two Classes of Deadly Weapons Furthers No Policy Interests, But Does Raise Constitutional Concerns . . . . . 37

Conclusion . . . . . 42

Certificate of Word Count . . . . . 43

Proof of Service . . . . . 44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

|                                 |    |
|---------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. amend XIV . . . . . | 38 |
|---------------------------------|----|

### FEDERAL CASES

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Marozsan v. United States</i> (7th Cir. 1988) 852 F.2d 1469 . . . . . | 20 |
|--|----|

### STATE CONSTITUTION

|                                   |    |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| Cal. Const. art. I, § 7 . . . . . | 38 |
|-----------------------------------|----|

### STATE CASES

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Handyman Connection of Sacramento, Incorporated v. Sands</i><br>(2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 867 . . . . . | 19 |
|---|----|

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Hays v. The People</i> (N.Y. Sup.Ct.1841) 1 Hill 351 . . . . . | 33 |
|---|----|

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re Jonathan R.</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 963. . . . . | 11, 12, 13, 14 |
|--|----------------|

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>In re Mosley</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 913 . . . . . | 14 |
|---|----|

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>In re Pedro T.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.34th 1041 . . . . . | 15 |
|--|----|

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Incorporated v. Superior Court</i><br>(1999) 20 Cal.4th 1178 . . . . . | 38 |
|---|----|

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>People v. Aguayo</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 758. . . . . | 33 |
|--|----|

|  |  |
|--|--|
| <i>People v. Aguilar</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1023. . . . . | 9, 13, 21, 23, 24,<br>28, 29, 30, 31, 36, 40, 41 |
|--|--|

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1 . . . . . | 27, 31, 37 |
|--|------------|

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D.**

*People v. Blakeley* (2000) 23 Cal.4th 82 . . . . . 27

*People v. Brown* (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 1 . . . . . 26, 30, 31

*People v. Chance* (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1164. . . . . 33

*People v. Farley* (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053 . . . . . 38

*People v. Fontenot* (2019) 8 Cal.5th 57 . . . . . 10, 13

*People v. Fuqua* (1881) 58 Cal. 245 . . . . . 24

*People v. Garcia* (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1116. . . . . 17

*People v. Gonzalez* (2014) 60 Cal.4th 533 . . . . . 14

*People v. Graham* (1969) 71 Cal.2d 303. . . . . 24, 30, 31

*People v. Hunter* (1925) 71 Cal.App. 315. . . . . 35

*People v. Lasko* (2000) 23 Cal.4th 101 . . . . . 41

*People v. Leyba* (1887) 74 Cal. 407 . . . . . 24

*People v. McCoy* (1944) 25 Cal.2d 177 . . . . . 35, 36

*People v. McMakin* (1857) 8 Cal. 547. . . . . 33, 34

*People v. Milward* (2011) 52 Cal.4th 580. . . . . 21

*People v. Perez* (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1055 547. . . . . 23, 24

*People v. Petters* (1938) 29 Cal.App.2d 48. . . . . 25

*People v. Raleigh* (1932) 128 Cal.App. 105 . . . . . 24, 25

*People v. Reed* (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1224. . . . . 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D.**

*People v. Rocha* (1971) 3 Cal.3d 893 . . . . . 16

*People v. Simpson* (1948) 87 Cal.App.2d 359 . . . . . 28

*People v. Vidana* (2016) 1 Cal.5th 632 893 . . . . . 10

*Santisas v. Goodin* (1998) 17 Cal.4th 599. . . . . 30

*Siskiyou County Farm Bureau v. Department of Fish and Wildlife*  
(2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 411 . . . . . 19

*Stennett v. Miller* (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 284. . . . . 20

**STATE STATUTES & RULES**

Cal. Rules of Court, rules 8.71(f) . . . . . 44

Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a, subd. (2) . . . . . 44

Pen. Code, § 245, subd. (a)(1) . . . . . 8-13, 15, 21, 25-27, 33, 40, 42

Pen. Code, § 245, subd. (a)(4) . . . . . 8-13, 15, 21, 27, 33, 40, 42

Pen. Code, § 330. . . . . 32

Pen. Code, § 330a. . . . . 32

Pen. Code, § 466. . . . . 32

Pen. Code, § 480. . . . . 32

Pen. Code, §12022 . . . . . 26

Pen. Code, §12022.7. . . . . 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D.**

**JURY INSTRUCTIONS**

CALCRIM No. 511 ..... 22

CALCRIM No. 524 ..... 22

CALCRIM No. 860 ..... 22

CALCRIM No. 862 ..... 22

CALCRIM No. 863..... 22

CALCRIM No. 875..... 11, 12, 13, 16, 22, 26, 28, 29

CALCRIM No. 915..... 11

CALCRIM No. 982 ..... 22

CALCRIM No. 983 ..... 22

CALCRIM No. 2503 ..... 22

CALCRIM No. 2720 ..... 22

CALCRIM No. 2721 ..... 22

CALCRIM No. 3130 ..... 22

CALCRIM No. 3145..... 22

CALJIC 6.04..... 9, 28

CALJIC 9.02..... 9, 28, 29

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Buller, J, on Nisi Prius (1790 ed.) ..... 33
